Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnecota:

SECTION 1. That Section two (2) Chapter sixty-three (63) of the Compiled Statutes, the same being Section two (2) Chapter seventy-three (73) of the Revised Statutes, be, and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

Provided, That the gross amount of fees of any Clerk of the District Court shall in no case exceed the following sums:

In case of a judgment by cognovit or confession, two (2)

Fees of Clerk of dollars.

In any case where there is no appearance of the defendant, two (2) dollars.

In any other case, six (6) dollars.

SEC. 2. That so much of the above mentioned Section as Repeal of law at allows said Clerk of Court a per diem of five dollars, for lowingaper diem attendance on court, the same being that portion of Section two (2) of "An Act to amend the Revised Statutes of the Territory of Minnesota," approved March third, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, which reads as follows: "Attendance on court for each day of actual session, to be paid from the county treasury, five (5) dollars," be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect immediately.

AMOS COGGSWELL,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate.

Approved March tenth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

Secretary's Office. Minnesota, March 10th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXIX.

An Act to encourage the manufacture of Pure Layer Beer, and to discourage the use of Alcoholic Liquors.

Secretary 1. License not required for privilege of selling Lager Beer.
2. Penalty for using poisonous drugs in its manufacture.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That no license shall be exacted from any person in this State for the privilege of selling Lager Beer, License not required manufactured in this State.

SEC. 2. That any person who shall use any poisonous or deleterious drugs or substances in the manufacture of Lager Penalty for using Beer or other malt liquors, shall be deemed to be guilty of a poisonous drugs misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished in manufacture by a fine of one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than ten days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

AMOS COGGSWELL, Speaker of the House of Representatives. IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

President of the Senate. Approved March eighth, one thousand eight hundred aixty.

ALEX. RAMSEY. and sixty.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, MINNESOTA, March 8th, 1860.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

J. H. BAKER, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER XXX.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to provide for the Establishment of State Normal Schools," approved August 2nd, 1858.

SECTION 1. Directors may dispose of property donated to the State for the establishment of such State Normal School.

2. When Act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of aid in erecting the State Normal school building, the Board of Directors, or a majority